

103-283, title I, 2 U.S.C. 6576 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 121d(c))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6576(c))”.

(66) Section 1(a) of Public Law 94-226 (2 U.S.C. 6594 note) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4571)” after “section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970”.

(67) Section 1 (matter before paragraph (1)) of Public Law 100-123 (2 U.S.C. 6621) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6621 et seq.)” after “this Act”.

(68) Section 2 of Public Law 100-123 (2 U.S.C. 6622) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6621 et seq.)” after “this Act”.

(B) Subsection (e) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6621 et seq.)” after “this Act”.

(69) Section 3 of Public Law 100-123 (2 U.S.C. 6623) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6621 et seq.)” after “this Act”.

SEC. 2. UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1101(a)(1) of the Ethics Reform Act of 1989 (Public Law 101-194, 5 U.S.C. 5303 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(B) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(C) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(2) Section 704(a)(2)(B) of the Ethics Reform Act of 1989 (Public Law 101-194, 5 U.S.C. 5318 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(3) Section 5581(1)(iv) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 36a of title 2” and inserting “Chapter I (1st paragraph under the heading ‘Payment of Sums Due Deceased Congressional Personnel’) of the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1951 (2 U.S.C. 4592)”.

SEC. 3. TITLE 39, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 5 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1995 (Public Law 103-283, title I, 39 U.S.C. 3210 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 58(b)(3)(A)(iii))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(b)(3)(A)(iii))”.

SEC. 4. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 303(f)(1)(C) of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 13212(f)(1)(C)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 57b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5341(a))”.

SEC. 5. TITLE 44, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 725 of title 44, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 105 of title 2” and inserting “provisions of the Acts of October 19, 1888, July 19, 1897, and June 7, 1924, as set out in 2 U.S.C. 4303”.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from Virginia (Mr. GOODLATTE) and the gentlewoman from California (Ms. LOFGREN) each will control 20 minutes.

The Chair recognizes the gentleman from Virginia.

GENERAL LEAVE

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members may have 5 legislative days within which to revise and extend their remarks and include extraneous material on H.R. 2830, currently under consideration.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from Virginia?

There was no objection.

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, I rise today to bring before the House H.R. 2830, a bill to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions classified to title 2 of the United States Code.

The Office of the Law Revision Counsel has an ongoing responsibility under section 285b of title 2 of the United States Code to maintain the United States Code and assist the House Judiciary Committee in the revision and codification of Federal statutes.

In order to maintain and improve the United States Code, the Office of the Law Revision Counsel must occasionally undertake editorial reclassification projects to reorganize areas of law that have outgrown their original boundaries, or to eliminate organizational units that are no longer efficient. The office assures us that the decision to transfer provisions in the United States Code is not undertaken lightly. After careful study, the Law Revision Counsel recently identified certain organizational deficiencies in the code that needed to be corrected, and accordingly, undertook the necessary changes.

The purpose of this bill is to update statutory references to laws classified to title 2 of the United States Code. H.R. 2830 will amend these citations to accurately reflect the new location of the corresponding provisions in the U.S. Code in light of the recent editorial reclassification of title 2. I want to thank Ranking Member CONYERS for sponsoring this bill along with me today.

Title 2 of the U.S. Code includes all of the laws governing Congress and the legislative branch. The reorganization of title 2 for the purpose of the online version of the code took place on February 1, 2014.

Because chapters 3 and 4 of title 2 far outgrew their original boundaries, the Office of Law Revision Counsel reorganized these two chapters into 11 new chapters in order to set forth more clearly the provisions related to the House of Representatives and the Senate. No statutory text was altered by the reorganization; the provisions were merely transferred from one place in title 2 to another.

As a result of the reclassification, title 2 now better exhibits the laws governing congressional pay and benefits, ethics, leadership, and administration, just to name a few.

The short-term inconvenience of adjusting to new code citations is greatly outweighed by the benefit of much-needed long-term improvements in the organizational structure in the United States Code. Further, to eliminate any confusion, the office provides a comprehensive guide to the old and new code citations on its Web site: uscode.house.gov.

With enactment of this legislation, the citations that refer to code sections altered by the reorganization will be updated to reflect the changes made to title 2.

For the foregoing reasons, I urge my colleagues to support this important bill.

Mr. Speaker, I reserve the balance of my time.

Ms. LOFGREN. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, as the chairman has indicated, this bill makes technical amendments to title 2 of the U.S. Code in order to update statutory references and was crafted by the House Office of Law Revision Counsel, which is charged with developing and keeping current the United States Code.

This is really an enormous task. On average, Congress passes into law more than 6,900 pages of new public law each year. As that happens, some areas of the law get jammed into the code and become difficult to navigate. So this bill, along with the two that follow, just make it easier to read. It doesn't make any substantive changes whatsoever, and I support this legislation.

Mr. Speaker, I want to thank Chairman GOODLATTE and Ranking Member CONYERS for the work they put in to accomplish this fix.

I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I thank the gentlewoman for her assistance. I urge my colleagues to support this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from Virginia (Mr. GOODLATTE) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 2830.

The question was taken; and (two-thirds being in the affirmative) the rules were suspended and the bill was passed.

A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 2831) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to provisions classified to chapters 44, 45, 46, and 47 of title 50, United States Code, as amended.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 2831

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 3, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 3 of Public Law 88-277 (3 U.S.C. 102 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (f)(1) is amended by striking “section 115(b) of the National Intelligence Reform Act of 2004” and inserting “section 3001(c) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 (50 U.S.C. 3341(c))”.

(B) Subsection (h)(1)(A) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3342(c) and 5 U.S.C. 1101 note)” after “sections 7601(c) and 8403(b) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004”.

SEC. 2. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 552(a)(3)(E) (matter before clause (i)) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(2) Section 3(c) of Public Law 105-246 (5 U.S.C. 552 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3141(a))”.

(3) Section 2306 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by—

(A) striking “(61 Stat. 495; 50 U.S.C. 403)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023)”;

(B) striking “(63 Stat. 208; 50 U.S.C. 403a and following)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”; and

(C) striking “the Act entitled ‘An Act to provide certain administrative authorities for the National Security Agency, and for other purposes’, approved May 29, 1959 (73 Stat. 63; 50 U.S.C. 402 note)” and inserting “the National Security Agency Act of 1959 (50 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 5373(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking “sections 403a–403c, 403e–403h, and 403j of title 50; or” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”.

(B) Paragraph (4) as enacted by section 10702(c)(3)(C) of Public Law 107-171 (relating to section 2(a)(7) of the Commodity Exchange Act) is renumbered as paragraph (5).

(5) Section 5727(f)(2) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 403e(4) of title 50” and inserting “section 4(a)(4) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3505(a)(4))”.

(6) Section 5948(g)(1) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (F) is amended by striking “section 10 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 403j)” and inserting “section 8 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3510)”.

(B) Subparagraph (H) is amended by striking “section 2 of the Act of May 29, 1959 (Public Law 86-36, as amended, 50 U.S.C. 402 note), relating to the National Security Agency” and inserting “chapter 83 of title 10, relating to Civilian Defense Intelligence Employees”.

(7) Section 7342(f)(4)(C) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(8) Section 8312(c)(1)(C) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 421)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)”.

(9) Public Law 98-168 (5 U.S.C. 8331 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 203(a)(2)(C) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(B) Section 204(a)(3) is amended by striking “section 211 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 211 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2021)”.

(C) Section 204(b) is amended by striking “the second sentence of section 211(a) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 211(a)(2) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2021(a)(2))”.

(D) Section 205(a)(2)(C) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(10) Section 301(c)(3) of Public Law 97-253 (5 U.S.C. 8340 note) is amended by striking “the

Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(11) Section 4(h) of Public Law 98-615 (5 U.S.C. 8341 note) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2141)”.

(12) Section 8351(d)(2)(A) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 403-4 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3505 note”.

(13) Section 8432(k)(1) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 403-4 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3505 note”.

(14) Section 9904(2) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403r)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3518)”.

SEC. 3. TITLE 5 APPENDIX, UNITED STATES CODE.

The Inspector General Act of 1978 (5 App. U.S.C.) is amended as follows:

(1) Section 3(d)(3)(A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(2) Section 8H(a)(1)(D) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3517)” after “section 17 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(3) Section 8H(g)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(4) Section 8H(g)(3) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

SEC. 4. TITLE 6, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 101) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (9) (matter before subparagraph (A)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(B) Paragraph (9)(B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(2) Section 513 of Public Law 109-295 (6 U.S.C. 111 note) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 435b” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3341”.

(3) Section 201(d) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 121(d)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 404o)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3056)”.

(B) Paragraph (11)(B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 202(d)(1) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 122(d)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(5) Section 204 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124a) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(C) Subsection (d)(1)(A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(6) Section 502(b)(1) of Public Law 110-53 (6 U.S.C. 124a note) is amended by striking “Section 3(5) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “section 3(5) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(7) Section 207(1) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124d(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(8) Section 208 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124e) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(9) Section 210(a) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124g(a)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(10) Section 210D(g) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124k(g)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) (matter before subparagraph (A)) is amended by—

(i) striking “119(f)(E)” and inserting “119(f)(1)(E)”; and

(ii) striking “(50 U.S.C. 404o(f)(E))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3056(f)(1)(E))”.

(B) Paragraph (2)(B) is amended by—

(i) striking “119(f)(E)” and inserting “119(f)(1)(E)”; and

(ii) striking “(50 U.S.C. 402 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(f)(1)(B)(iii) and 3056(f)(1)(E))”.

(11) Section 521(d)(1) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 321j(d)(1)) is amended by striking “section 104 of the National Security Act of 1947” and inserting “section 104A of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3036)”.

(12) Section 601(c)(1)(B) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 331(c)(1)(B)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))” after “section 3(4) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(13) Section 892(f)(2) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 482(f)(2)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

SEC. 5. TITLE 8, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 101(a)(43)(L) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(L)) is amended as follows:

(A) Clause (ii) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 421)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)”.

(B) Clause (iii) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(2) Section 1243(c) of Public Law 110-181 (8 U.S.C. 1157 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(3) Section 154 of Public Law 101-649 (8 U.S.C. 1201 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3508)” after “section 7 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(B) Subsection (d) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3508)” after “section 7 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(4) Section 2(5) of Public Law 107-173 (8 U.S.C. 1701(5)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(5) Section 201(c)(3)(F) of Public Law 107-173 (8 U.S.C. 1721(c)(3)(F)) is amended by striking “section 103(c)(7) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(7))” and inserting “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”.

(6) Section 202(b)(5) of Public Law 107-173 (8 U.S.C. 1722(b)(5)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024 note)”.

(B) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024 note)”.

SEC. 6. TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 3 (matter before paragraph (1)) of Public Law 99-433 (10 U.S.C. 111 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3002)”.

(2) Section 812 of Public Law 96-342 (10 U.S.C. 1401a note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (b)(3) is amended by striking “section 292 of the Central Intelligence

Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)" and inserting "section 292 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2141)".

(C) Subsection (b)(4) is amended by striking "the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)" and inserting "the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)".

(3) Section 1114(a) of Public Law 111-84 (10 U.S.C. 1601 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)" after "National Security Act of 1947".

(4) Section 1032(c) of Public Law 107-314 (10 U.S.C. 2358 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

SEC. 7. TITLE 12, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 1114(a)(5)(C) of Public Law 95-630 (12 U.S.C. 3414(a)(5)(C)) is amended by—

(1) inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3106)" after "section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947"; and

(2) striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

SEC. 8. TITLE 15, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 626(h)(2) of Public Law 90-321 (15 U.S.C. 1681u(h)(2)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3106)" after "section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947".

(2) Section 627(f)(2) of Public Law 90-321 (15 U.S.C. 1681v(f)(2)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 415b)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3106)".

SEC. 9. TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1510(e) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 436(b)(1))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3162(b)(1))".

(2) Section 2517(6) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

(3) Section 3239(2) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 421)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3121)".

(4) Section 118(a) of Public Law 109-177 (18 U.S.C. 3511 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 436(b))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3162(b))".

SEC. 10. TITLE 18 APPENDIX, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 13(b) of the Classified Information Procedures Act (18 App. U.S.C.) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3106)" after "section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947".

SEC. 11. TITLE 19, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 201(a)(2)(B) of Public Law 112-208 (19 U.S.C. 2434 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)" after "national security information)".

SEC. 12. TITLE 21, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 104(e)(3) of Public Law 108-487 (21 U.S.C. 873 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403-3(d)(1))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3025(d)(1))".

(2) Section 704(h) of Public Law 105-277 (21 U.S.C. 1703(h)) is amended by—

(A) striking "(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)"; and

(B) striking "(50 U.S.C. 403a et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)".

(3) Section 705(a)(2)(A) of Public Law 105-277 (21 U.S.C. 1704(a)(2)(A)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)".

SEC. 13. TITLE 22, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 4(d)(2) of the Act of December 20, 1945 (22 U.S.C. 287b(d)(2)), is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A)(iv) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

(B) Subparagraph (B)(iv) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

(2) Section 1012(a)(2) of the Act of January 27, 1948 (22 U.S.C. 1442a(a)(2)) is amended by

inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))" after "section 3(4) of the National Security Act of 1947".

(3) Section 481(b)(2) of Public Law 87-195 (22 U.S.C. 2291(b)(2)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)" after "Executive Order 12333".

(4) Section 1012(c)(2) of Public Law 103-337 (22 U.S.C. 2291-4(c)(2)) is amended by—

(A) striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)"; and

(B) inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3106)" after "section 507 of that Act".

(5) Section 502(c) of Public Law 99-83 (22 U.S.C. 2349aa-7(c)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)" after "Executive Order 12333".

(6) Section 655(b) of Public Law 87-195 (22 U.S.C. 2415(b)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)" after "title V of the National Security Act of 1947".

(7) Section 1000(a)(7) [div. B, title XI, Sec. 1102(4)] of Public Law 106-113 (22 U.S.C. 2652c note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(8) Section 1607(2) of Public Law 103-160 (22 U.S.C. 2751 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

(9) Section 101(d) [div. A, title V, Sec. 594(d)] of Public Law 105-277 (22 U.S.C. 2753 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)" after "title V of the National Security Act of 1947".

(10) Section 36(a)(10) (matter after subparagraph (B)) of Public Law 90-629 (22 U.S.C. 2776(a)(10)(B) (matter after subparagraph (B))) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

(11) Section 38(g)(1)(A)(x) of Public Law 90-629 (22 U.S.C. 2778(g)(1)(A)(x)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 421)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3121)".

(12) Title XIV of Public Law 106-65 (22 U.S.C. 2778 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 1411(c) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(B) Section 1412(f) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091)".

(13) Section 40(h) of Public Law 90-629 (22 U.S.C. 2780(h)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

(14) Section 102(b)(2) of Public Law 90-629 (22 U.S.C. 2799aa-1(b)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (D)(i) is amended by striking "(relating)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.; relating)" after "title V of the National Security Act of 1947".

(B) Subparagraph (G) is amended by striking "(relating)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.; relating)" after "title V of the National Security Act of 1947".

(15) Section 106(b) of Public Law 99-399 (22 U.S.C. 4805(b)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)" after "Executive Order 12333".

(16) Section 832(c) of Public Law 107-306 (22 U.S.C. 4861 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3106(d))" after "section 507(d) of the National Security Act of 1947".

(17) Section 3(12) of Public Law 105-292 (22 U.S.C. 6402(12)) is amended by striking "section 101(i) of the National Security Act of 1947, as added by section 301 of this Act" and inserting "section 101(k) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3021(k))".

(18) Section 205(c)(1) of Public Law 111-73 (22 U.S.C. 8425(c)(1)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

(19) Section 101(2)(A) of Public Law 112-158 (22 U.S.C. 8711(2)(A)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(20) Section 303(b)(1) of Public Law 112-158 (22 U.S.C. 8743(b)(1)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (D) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

(B) Subparagraph (F)(i) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)".

SEC. 14. TITLE 26, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 912(1)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 912(1)(B)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C., sec. 403e)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3505)".

SEC. 15. TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2002(c)(2) of Public Law 108-458 (28 U.S.C. 532 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403-5b)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3040)".

(2) Section 501(a) of Public Law 102-183 (28 U.S.C. 532 note) is amended by—

(A) striking "(50 U.S.C. 403j)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3510)"; and

(B) striking "(50 U.S.C. 402 (note))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3614)".

SEC. 16. TITLE 31, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 311(a)(2) of title 31, United States Code, is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

(2) Section 1031(25) of Public Law 106-65 (31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 404a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3043)".

(3) Section 3003(d)(18) of Public Law 104-66 (31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 404a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3043)".

(4) Section 8105 of Public Law 103-139 (31 U.S.C. 1343 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)" after "Executive Order 12333".

(5) Section 1344(c) of title 31, United States Code, is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3510(a)(1))" after "section 8(a)(1) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949".

(6) Section 3524 of title 31, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403j(b))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3510(b))".

(B) Subsection (e) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403j(b))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3510(b))".

SEC. 17. TITLE 41, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2304(c)(1) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)" after "Executive Order 12333".

(2) Section 4712(f) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(3) Section 8302(b)(4) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

SEC. 18. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 804(c)(3)(B)(i) of Public Law 110-53 (42 U.S.C. 2000ee-3(c)(3)(B)(i)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)".

(2) Section 934(k) of Public Law 110-140 (42 U.S.C. 17373(k)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403-1(i))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3024(i))".

(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 435 note)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)".

SEC. 19. TITLE 44, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2(a)(6) of Public Law 102-526 (44 U.S.C. 2107 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)" after "Executive Order No. 12356".

(2) Section 3511(b) of title 44, United States Code, is amended by striking "operational files as defined by the Central Intelligence Agency Information Act (50 U.S.C. 431 et seq.)" and inserting "operational files as defined by section 701(b) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3141(b))".

SEC. 20. TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1000(a)(7) [div. B, title XI, Sec. 1132(b)] of Public Law 106-113 (50 U.S.C.

1526(b)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 12 of Public Law 104-172 (50 U.S.C. 1701 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(3) Section 404(b)(5) of Public Law 110-261 (50 U.S.C. 1801 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(4) Section 701(b)(5) of Public Law 95-511 (50 U.S.C. 1881(b)(5)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(5) Section 801(7) of Public Law 95-511 (50 U.S.C. 1885(7)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(6) Section 806(a)(3) of Public Law 102-183 (50 U.S.C. 1906(a)(3)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(7) Section 214(c) of Public Law 94-522 (50 U.S.C. 2001 note) is amended by striking “section 221(a) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees, as amended (78 Stat. 1043; 50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 221(a) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2031(a))”.

(8) Section 201(c) of Public Law 88-643 (50 U.S.C. 2011(c)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(1))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(i))” after “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(9) Section 203(e)(2) of Public Law 103-178 (50 U.S.C. 2032 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3516(d))” after “Section 16(d) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(10) Section 295 of Public Law 88-643 (50 U.S.C. 2144) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3518)” after “section 18 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(11) Section 1338(2) of Public Law 107-228 (50 U.S.C. 2357f(2)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(12) Section 234(d)(2) of Public Law 105-85 (50 U.S.C. 2367(d)(2)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(13) Section 3281(3) of Public Law 106-65 (50 U.S.C. 2471(3)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)”; and

(B) striking “(50 U.S.C. 435 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)”.

(14) Subtitle H of Public Law 108-458 (50 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 1091(b) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3025)” after “section 103 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Section 1092(b) is amended by striking “as added by section 1021(a) of this Act” and inserting “as added by section 1021 of this Act (50 U.S.C. 3056(i))”.

(C) Section 1097(b)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024)” after “section 102A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(15) Section 803 of Public Law 108-487 (50 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023)” after “section 102 of the National Security Act of 1947, as amended by section 1011(a) of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004”.

(B) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023)” after “section 102 of the National Security Act of 1947, as so amended”.

(C) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3036)” after “section 104A of the National Security Act of 1947, as amended by section 1011(a) of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004”.

(D) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3036)” after “section 104A of

the National Security Act of 1947, as so amended”.

(16) Section 701(a)(3) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 401 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3001 note”.

(17) Section 1011(2) of Public Law 107-306 (50 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(18) Section 2(2) of Public Law 112-87 (50 U.S.C. 3003 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(19) Section 2(2) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3003 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(20) Section 102A of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (m)(1) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403a et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (m)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)” after “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(C) Subsection (n)(1) is amended by—

(i) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403a et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”; and

(ii) striking “50 U.S.C. 403j(b)” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3510(b)”.

(D) Subsection (n)(3)(C) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403c(d))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503(d))”.

(E) Subsection (n)(3)(D) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503(d))” after “section 3(d) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(F) Subsection (n)(4)(A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403c and 403j(a))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503 and 3510(a))”.

(G) Subsection (n)(4)(I) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403c and 403j(a))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503 and 3510(a))”.

(H) Subsection (t)(2) is amended by striking “as defined in section 606(1)” and inserting “as defined in section 605(1) (50 U.S.C. 3126(1))”.

(21) Section 1013(b) of Public Law 108-458 (50 U.S.C. 3024 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(7))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(7))”.

(22) Section 2(2) of Public Law 112-18 (50 U.S.C. 3024 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(23) Section 103 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3025) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3026)” after “section 103A”.

(B) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “section 1091 of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004”.

(C) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(24) Section 103B(c)(1)(C) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3027(c)(1)(C)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024)” after “section 102A”.

(25) Section 103F(a) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3031(a)) is amended by striking “(title IX of Public Law 107-306; 50 U.S.C. 402b et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3382)”.

(26) Section 103H(k) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3033(k)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (3)(A)(ii)(III) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3041)” after “section 106”.

(B) Paragraph (5)(H) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403q(d))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3517(d))”.

(27) Section 103I of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3034) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(3)(A) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3103)” after “section 506G”.

(B) Subsection (b)(4) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3103)” after “section 506G”.

(C) Subsection (b)(5) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3103)” after “section 506G”.

(D) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “section 506A(e)”.

(E) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3103(f))” after “section 506G(f)”.

(F) Subsection (e)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3099(e))” after “section 506C(e)”.

(28) Section 104(b) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3035(b)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3036(c))” after “section 104A(c)”.

(29) Section 423(c)(1) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3037 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3037)” after “section 104B of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(30) Section 105 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3038) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023, 3024)” after “sections 102 and 102A”.

(B) Subsection (b) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023, 3024)” after “sections 102 and 102A of this Act”.

(31) Section 1032(b)(1) of Public Law 112-81 (50 U.S.C. 3043 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 404a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3043)”.

(32) Section 112(c) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3047(c)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended to read: “(1) impair or otherwise affect the authority of the Director of National Intelligence to protect intelligence sources and methods from unauthorized disclosure pursuant to section 102A(i) of this Act (50 U.S.C. 3024(i)); or”.

(B) Paragraph (2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of this Act”.

(33) Section 115(c)(1) (matter before subparagraph (A)) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3052(c)(1) (matter before subparagraph (A))) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))” after “section 3(4)”.

(34) Section 118(c) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3055(c)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507”.

(35) Section 119 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3056) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(b))” after “section 102A(b)”.

(B) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(b))” after “section 102A(b)”.

(C) Subsection (f)(1)(E) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(b))” after “section 102A(b)”.

(36) Section 311(b)(1) of Public Law 108-177 (50 U.S.C. 3072a(1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3072)” after “section 302 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(37) Section 307 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3074) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023, 3025, 3035, 3038, 3091 et seq., 3121 et seq., and 3141 et seq.)” after “sections 102, 103, 104, 105 and titles V, VI, and VII”.

(38) Section 501 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3091) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “this title”.

(B) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “this title”.

(C) Subsection (c) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “this title”.

(D) Subsection (d) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “this title”.

(E) Subsection (f) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3093(e))” after “section 503(e)”.

(39) Section 502(a)(1) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3092(a)(1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3093(e))” after “section 503(e)”.

(40) Section 405(a) of Public Law 102-88 (50 U.S.C. 3092 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(41) Section 503 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3093) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (d)(2)(D) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3094)” after “section 504”.

(B) Subsection (e) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “this title”.

(42) Section 504 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3094) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3093)” after “section 503 of this Act”.

(B) Subsection (c) is amended by—

(i) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3093(e))” after “section 503(e)”; and

(ii) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3093)” after “section 503”.

(43) Section 312(d) of Public Law 108-177 (50 U.S.C. 3097 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097)” after “section 506A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “subsection (e) of section 506A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(44) Section 305(b) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3098 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3098(b))” after “section 506B(b) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(45) Section 506C(e)(3) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3099(e)(3)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “section 506A(e)”.

(46) Section 322(b) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3100 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3100(f))” after “subsection (f) of such section 506D of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Paragraph (2)(A) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3100(b))” after “subsection (b) of such section 506D”.

(47) Section 506E of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3101) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1)(A) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3102(c))” after “section 506F(c)”.

(B) Subsection (a)(3)(A)(ii) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3102(c))” after “section 506F(c)”.

(C) Subsection (a)(5) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “section 506A(e)”.

(D) Subsection (a)(7) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “section 506A(e)”.

(E) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3102)” after “section 506F”.

(F) Subsection (g) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by—

(i) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3102(b)(3))” after “section 506F(b)(3)”; and

(ii) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3102(b)(2))” after “section 506F(b)(2)”.

(G) Subsection (g)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3102(b)(2))” after “section 506F(b)(2)”.

(H) Subsection (h)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3099)” after “section 506C”.

(48) Section 323(a)(2) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3101 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “security” and inserting “Security”; and

(B) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101(b))” after “subsection (b) of section 506E of the National Security Act of 1947” (as amended by subparagraph (A)).

(49) Section 506F of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3102) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101(d))” after “section 506E(d)”.

(B) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101)” after “section 506E”.

(C) Subsection (b)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101(e))” after “section 506E(e)”.

(D) Subsection (f)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101)” after “section 506E”.

(E) Subsection (f)(2)(A)(i) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101(f))” after “section 506E(f)”.

(F) Subsection (f)(2)(B) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101)” after “section 506E”.

(G) Subsection (g) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101(a))” after “section 506E(a)”.

(50) Section 506G of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3103) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by striking “section 506G” and inserting “this section”.

(B) Subsection (d)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(a)(4))” after “section 506A(a)(4)”.

(C) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “section 506A(e)”.

(51) Section 325(b) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3103 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3103(a), (b))” after “subsection (a) and (b) of section 506G of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(52) Section 367(a)(1)(B) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3104 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3104(a)(1))” after “section 506H(a)(1) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(53) Section 307(a)(2) of Public Law 112-87 (50 U.S.C. 3105 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3105(b))” after “section 506I(b) of such Act”.

(54) Section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3106) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(4) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3050(a))” after “section 114(a)”.

(B) Subsection (a)(5) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3055)” after “section 118”.

(55) Section 332(b) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3107 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3107)” after “section 508 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(56) Section 602 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3122) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601”.

(B) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601”.

(C) Subsection (c) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601”.

(D) Subsection (d) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601”.

(57) Section 603 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3124) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601”.

(58) Section 605(5) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3126(5)) is amended by

inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))” after “section 3(4)”.

(59) Section 501(b) of Public Law 106-120 (50 U.S.C. 3142 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 431(a))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3141(a))”; and

(B) striking “section 105B of the National Security Act of 1947” and inserting “section 702 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3142)”.

(60) Section 801(a)(3) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3161(a)(3)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3162)” after “section 802 of this title”.

(61) Section 305(c) of Public Law 106-120 (50 U.S.C. 3161 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161(a)(3))” after “section 801(a)(3) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(62) Title VII of Public Law 106-567 (50 U.S.C. 3161 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 704(a)(2)(B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(B) Section 705(c) is amended by striking “section 103(c)(6) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(6))” and inserting “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”.

(63) Section 901 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3171) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3174)” after “section 904”; and

(B) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3173)” after “section 903”; and

(C) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3172)” after “section 902”.

(64) Section 902 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3172) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3173)” after “section 903”; and

(B) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3171)” after “actions pursuant to section 901”; and

(C) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3171)” after “stay pursuant to section 901”.

(65) Section 903 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3173) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3171, 3172)” after “sections 901 and 902”.

(66) Section 904 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3174) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3171, 3172)” after “sections 901 and 902”.

(67) Section 1013(a) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3203(a)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3201)” after “section 1011”.

(68) Section 1014 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3204) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3202, 3203)” after “sections 1012 and 1013”.

(B) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3203)” after “section 1013”.

(C) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3203(f))” after “section 1013(f)”.

(69) Section 1015(1) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3205(1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))” after “section 3(4)”.

(70) Section 1023 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3223) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 402 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3614)”.

(71) Section 1102(c) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3232(c)) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 435 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3161 note”.

(72) Section 8131(b) of Public Law 103-335 (50 U.S.C. 3303(b)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(73) Section 604(2) of Public Law 103-359 (50 U.S.C. 3304 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(74) Section 601(d) of Public Law 110-53 (50 U.S.C. 3306(d)) is amended by striking “(50

U.S.C. 401a(6))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(6))".

(75) Section 1079(c)(1) of Public Law 110-181 (50 U.S.C. 3307(c)(1)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(76) Section 348(a)(3)(B) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3308(a)(3)(B)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)".

(77) Section 313(c) of Public Law 106-120 (50 U.S.C. 3325(c)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(78) Section 403(b) of Public Law 102-183 (50 U.S.C. 3329(b)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(79) Section 306(a) (matter before paragraph (1)) of Public Law 112-277 (50 U.S.C. 3341 note) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 435b(d))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3341(d))".

(80) Section 3002(c)(4)(B)(iii) of Public Law 108-458 (50 U.S.C. 3343(c)(4)(B)(iii)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

(81) Section 7 of Public Law 111-258 (50 U.S.C. 3344) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)" after "Executive Order 13526".

(B) Subsection (a)(1)(A) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403-1(g)(1))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3024(g)(1))".

(82) Section 3(1) of Public Law 111-258 (50 U.S.C. 3344 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)" after "Executive Order No. 13526".

(83) Section 1152(g)(1)(B)(iii) of Public Law 103-160 (50 U.S.C. 3348(g)(1)(B)(iii)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))".

(84) Section 343 of Public Law 107-306 (50 U.S.C. 3363) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c) is amended by striking "section 103(c)(7) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(7))" and inserting "section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))".

(B) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by striking "section 103(c)(7) of the National Security Act of 1947" and inserting "section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))".

(85) Section 1019(a) of Public Law 108-458 (50 U.S.C. 3364(a)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3024(h))" after "section 102A(h) of the National Security Act of 1947".

(86) Section 203(d)(1) of Public Law 107-56 (50 U.S.C. 3365(1)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 401a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3003)".

(87) Section 402(b) of Public Law 111-259 (50 U.S.C. 3366) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403-1(d)(2))" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3024(d)(2))".

(88) Section 811(b) of Public Law 103-359 (50 U.S.C. 3381(b)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3382)" after "section 902 of the Counterintelligence Enhancement Act of 2002".

(89) Section 902(c) of Public Law 107-306 (50 U.S.C. 3382(c)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking "50 U.S.C. 402a" and inserting "50 U.S.C. 3381".

(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3383)" after "section 904".

(C) Paragraph (4) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3383)" after "section 904".

(90) Section 904(g) of Public Law 107-306 (50 U.S.C. 3383(g)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 431)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3141)".

(91) Section 5(a)(1) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3506(a)(1)) is amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. 403-4a)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3036)".

(92) Section 6 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3507) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3024(i))" after

"section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947".

(93) Section 506 of Public Law 99-569 (50 U.S.C. 3510b) is amended by—

(A) striking "(50 U.S.C. 403j)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3510)";

(B) striking "National Security Act of 1959" and inserting "National Security Agency Act of 1959"; and

(C) striking "(50 U.S.C. 402 note)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3614)".

(94) Section 15(d)(1) (matter before subparagraph (A)) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3515(d)(1)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3506(a)(4))" after "section 5(a)(4)".

(95) Section 17(d)(4) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3517(d)(4)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)" after "Title V of the National Security Act of 1947".

(96) Section 306 of Public Law 101-193 (50 U.S.C. 3518a) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3518)" after "section 18 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949".

(97) Section 813(b) of Public Law 104-293 (50 U.S.C. 3520 note) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3520)" after "section 20 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949".

(98) Section 9(b)(3) of the National Security Agency Act of 1959 (50 U.S.C. 3607(b)(3)) is amended by—

(A) striking "(50 U.S.C. 403 note)" and inserting "(50 U.S.C. 2153)"; and

(B) inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3518)" after "section 18 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949".

(99) Section 721(1)(2)(B) of the Act of September 8, 1950 (50 App. U.S.C. 2170(1)(2)(B)) is amended by inserting "(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)" after "National Security Act of 1947".

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from Virginia (Mr. GOODLATTE) and the gentlewoman from California (Ms. LOFGREN) each will control 20 minutes.

The Chair recognizes the gentleman from Virginia.

GENERAL LEAVE

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members may have 5 legislative days within which to revise and extend their remarks and include extraneous material on H.R. 2831, currently under consideration.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from Virginia?

There was no objection.

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, I rise today to bring before the House H.R. 2831, a bill to make technical amendments to update statutory references to provisions classified to chapters 44 through 47 of title 50, United States Code.

As I previously stated, the Office of Law Revision Counsel must occasionally undertake editorial reclassification projects to reorganize areas of law that have outgrown their original boundaries or to eliminate organizational units that are no longer efficient. H.R. 2831 reflects yet another of the office's editorial reclassification efforts, and I thank Ranking Member CONYERS for cosponsoring this bill as well.

H.R. 2831 will update statutory references to provisions classified to title

50. The Office of Law Revision Counsel has prepared this bill and submitted it to the committee as part of the office's ongoing responsibility to maintain the code and assist the committee in the revision and codification of Federal statutes.

In May of 2013, title 50 was editorially reorganized to set forth more clearly the provisions of the National Security Act of 1947, the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949, the National Security Agency Act of 1959, and certain other related statutes. No statutory text was altered in the reorganization; the provisions were merely transferred from one place to another in title 50. The change was necessary to improve the organizational structure of the material in the United States Code.

The technical amendments made by H.R. 2831 update United States Code citations to reflect the new code citations for the provisions. Further, to eliminate any confusion, the Office of Law Revision Counsel provides a comprehensive guide to the old and new code citations for this title on its Web site: uscode.house.gov.

H.R. 2831 is an important bill because it helps ensure that our laws are up to date and accurately reflect the location of statutory text in the United States Code.

For these reasons, I urge my colleagues to support this important bill.

Mr. Speaker, I reserve the balance of my time.

Ms. LOFGREN. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, as with the preceding bill, this was drafted by the Office of Law Revision Counsel, and as the chairman has said, it is intended to make the statutes clearer.

□ 1645

It doesn't make any change in substantive law. It creates a new chapter 44, entitled, "National Security," which consists primarily of the National Security Act of 1947; a new chapter 45, entitled, "Miscellaneous Intelligence Authorities," consisting primarily of related provisions from 16 different statutes; a new chapter 46, entitled, "Central Intelligence Agency," primarily made up of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949; and a new chapter 47, entitled, "National Security Agency," which consists of the National Security Agency Act of 1959.

It makes some technical amendments, but, as I said earlier, it makes no substantive change whatsoever. This will make it easier for the public, for lawyers, and for researchers to know what the law is.

I urge its passage.

I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I thank the gentlewoman, and I urge my colleagues to support the bill.

I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from Virginia (Mr.

GOODLATTE) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 2831, as amended.

The question was taken; and (two-thirds being in the affirmative) the rules were suspended and the bill, as amended, was passed.

A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO TITLE 52, UNITED STATES CODE

Mr. GOODLATTE. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 2832) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions classified to title 52, United States Code, as amended.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 2832

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 26(b) of the Revised Statutes (2 U.S.C. 8(b)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph 5(A) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(B) Paragraph 5(B) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(C) Paragraph 7(A) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(D) Paragraph 7(B) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ee et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20101 et seq.)”.

(E) Paragraph 7(C) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(F) Paragraph 7(D) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”.

(G) Paragraph 7(G) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 15301 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 311(d)(1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1991 (2 U.S.C. 503(d)(1)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)” after “section 301 of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(3) Section 5(d) of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (2 U.S.C. 1604(d)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1)(E) (matter after clause (iv)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 434)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104)”.

(B) Paragraph (2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(8)(B))” after “section 304(i)(8)(B) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(4) Section 506(e) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 6314(e)) is amended by striking “section 301(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971” and inserting “section 301(2) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30101(2))”.

(5) Section 504 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 6565) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(6) The 3rd paragraph under the heading “ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1973, at 86 Stat. 435 (2 U.S.C. 6566) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “duties under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(7) Section 7(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2008 (2 U.S.C. 6633(a)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)”.

SEC 2. TITLE 3, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 3(h)(3)(B) of the Presidential Transition Act of 1963 (Public Law 88-277, 3 U.S.C. 102 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Clause (i)(I) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(8))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))”.

(B) Clause (ii) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(9))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(9))”.

SEC 3. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 7323(a)(2) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(4))”.

(B) Subparagraph (C) is amended by—

(i) striking “to the multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4))” and inserting “to the multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(4)))”; and

(ii) striking “had a multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4))” and inserting “had a multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(4)))”.

SEC. 4. TITLE 5 APPENDIX, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 812(b) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (5 U.S.C. App. 8G note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20923)” after “section 203”.

(2) Section 101(c) of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.) is amended by striking “section 301 of the Federal Campaign Act of 1971” and inserting “section 301 of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30101)”.

(3) Section 103(i)(1) of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.) is amended by striking “section 316(a) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971” and inserting “section 312(a) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30113(a))”.

(4) Section 109(15)(C) of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App.) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 434)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104)”.

SEC 5. TITLE 6, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 601(d) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 331(d)) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(20)(A)(i), (ii))” after “section 301(20)(A) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”; and

(B) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30125(e)(1))” after “section 323(e) of such Act”.

SEC 6. TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1566 of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (e) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(C) Subsection (i)(2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(2) Section 1566a of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301)”.

(B) Subsection (a)(4) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(C) Subsection (e) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(2))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20506(a)(2))”.

(D) Subsection (g)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6(1))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(1))”.

(E) Subsection (g)(2) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6(3))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(3))”.

(F) Subsection (g)(3) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff(a))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(a))”.

(3) Section 2335 of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c)(1) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (d)(3) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)”.

SEC 7. TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 602(a)(4) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))” after “section 301(8) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(2) Section 603 of title 18, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))” after “section 301(8) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30102(e)(1))” after “section 302(e)(1) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(3) Section 607(b) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30102(e))” after “section 302(e) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(4) Section 608 of title 18, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(5) Section 2 of the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003 (18 U.S.C. 1531 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (9) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10303(e))” after “section 4(e) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

(B) Paragraph (10) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973c)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10304)”.

SEC 8. TITLE 20, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 428L(b)(1)(A)(ii)(VII) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1078-12(b)(1)(A)(ii)(VII)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 15461)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 21061)”.

(2) Section 487(a)(23) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1094(a)(23)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(b))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20503(b))”.

(B) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(3))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(3))”.

SEC 9. TITLE 22, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 304(b)(2) of the Foreign Service Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 3944(b)(2)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(8))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))”.

SEC 10. TITLE 26, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 302(b)(1) of Public Law 95-502 (26 U.S.C. 527 note) is amended by striking “(as defined in section 301(e) and (f) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971; 2 U.S.C. 431(f))” and inserting “(as defined in section 301(8) and (9) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971; 52 U.S.C. 30101(8), (9))”.

(2) Section 4 of Public Law 107-276 (26 U.S.C. 527 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.